
Kitsap County Wastewater Division 1 Addendum #1 
Johnson to Norum Sewer Main Replacement 

ADDENDUM #1 

KITSAP COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS WASTEWATER DIVISION 
JOHNSON TO NORUM SEWER MAIN REPLACEMENT 

TO: 

FROM: 

CLOSING DATE: 

REF: 

DATE: 

All Respondents 

Glenn McNeill, Buyer 

Friday, May 3rd, 2024 @ 2:00 p.m. (CHANGED PER ITEMS 1 AND 2)

Invitation to Bid Formal Bid Contract 2024-017 

April 16, 2024 

 ____________________________________________________________________________  

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the Contract Documents for the referenced project. 
This addendum shall become a part of these Contract Documents.  Bidder shall acknowledge 
receipt of this 3-page addendum (including attachments) on the Bid Form. 

VOLUME 1 OF 3 OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS: 

INVITATION TO BID 

Item 1. REVISE the Bid Submission Date to Friday, May 3rd, 2024 @ 2:00 p.m. 

Item 2. REVISE the Bid Opening Date to Friday, May 3rd, 2024  @ 2:15 p.m. 

End Addendum #1 



INVITATION TO BID 
FORMAL BID CONTRACT 

2024-017 

KITSAP COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS WASTEWATER DIVISION 

JOHNSON TO NORUM SEWER MAIN REPLACEMENT 

BID SUBMISSION DATE & TIME 

BID OPENING TIME & LOCATION 

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING 

ENGINEERS ESTIMATE: 

Friday, May 3rd, 2024 @ 2:00 p.m. 
Purchasing Office 
614 Division Street MS-7 
Port Orchard, Washington 98366 

Friday, May 3rd, 2024 @ 2:15 p.m. 
Port Madison Conference Room, 4th Floor Room #416 
Kitsap County Administration Building 
619 Division Street 
Port Orchard, Washington 98366 

Thursday, April 4, 2024 @ 10:00 a.m. 
Kitsap County 
Johnson Way NE and Peterson Way NE 
Poulsbo, Washington 98370 

$6,328,600 

The Kitsap County Board of Commissioners will receive sealed bids for the construction of the Johnson 
to Norum Sewer Main Replacement until the time and date indicated above. Bids will be received, 
publicly opened and read aloud at the locations described above. Instructions for the delivery of bids are 
contained in the Special Provisions for the Project. Prospective Bidders are hereby notified that they are 
solely responsible for ensuring timely delivery of their bid to the Kitsap County Purchasing Office on or 
before the bid submission date and time indicated above. 

The principal items or elements of construction include: 

• Approximately 4,200 linear feet (LF) of 24-inch diameter AWWA PVC C900 SDR25 sanitary
sewer main along Norum Rd NE, Tuk Wil La Rd NE, Brauer Rd NE, Shore Dr NE, and Peterson
Way NE

• Isolation and cleaning of the existing sewer main and temporary sewer bypass pumping

• Miscellaneous pipeline improvements including air vacuum valve assemblies and blow-off
assemblies

• All customers currently connected to the existing alignment will be transferred to the new sanitary
sewer force main with small diameter HDPE force mains connecting to the existing Individual
Pumping Stations (IPS)

• Installation of a new pig launch vault

• Connection to the existing Lemolo siphon

A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held at the location described above. After the meeting, a tour of the 
site will be conducted. This will be the only tour of the sites and facilities. 



Bid documents may be found on the Kitsap County Web site www.kitsapgov.com/purchasing/bids.htm. 
Questions regarding the bid process, contract terms and conditions, or how to obtain copies of the bid 
documents shall be directed to Glen McNeill at 360-337-4789, or email purchasing@co.kitsap.wa.us. 
Technical questions about the work covered by the bid documents shall be directed to Nick Martin, 
Construction Manager, at (360) 337-5631 or email NMartin@kitsap.gov. 

Kitsap County reserves the right to reject any all bids and to waive informalities or irregularities. Bids 
received after the time set for submission of bids will not be considered. 

Each bid proposal shall be completely sealed in a separate envelope, properly addressed as stated 
above, with the name and address of the bidder and the name of the project plainly written on the outside 
of the envelope. All bids shall be accompanied by: 

• County Bid Proposal – as published in Invitation to Bid 

• Signed acknowledgment of receipt of all addenda 

• Surety company Bid Bond on an approved form, certified check, or cashier’s check payable to 
Kitsap County in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the basic Bid 

• Subcontractor’s List 

• Bidder Information 

• Bidder Responsibility Checklist; 

• Subcontractor Responsibility Checklist; 

• Non Collusion Affidavit 

• Certification of Compliance with Wage Payment Statutes 

Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract in accordance with the Bid and furnish all 
documents and bonds required within the time frames stated in the specifications, the bid proposal 
deposit or bond shall be forfeited to Kitsap County. 

Bids are likely to be rejected if the lowest, responsible, responsive Bid received exceeds the 
Engineer’s estimate by an unreasonable amount. 

Kitsap County hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into 
pursuant to the advertisement, Women and Minority Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity 
to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, 
color, sex, or national origin in consideration for an award. Minority Business Enterprises will be required 
to meet all requirements of law as related to Public Works contracts, including the provision of the Equal 
Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action Plan on the basis of any other bidder. 

All contractors must be licensed in the State of Washington to conduct business. 

Bidders are encouraged to review and understand the conditions, requirements and Contractor 
responsibilities of the project’s “Permits and Licenses” section outlined in Special Provisions Section 1- 
07.6(1). 

http://www.kitsapgov.com/purchasing/bids.htm
mailto:purchasing@co.kitsap.wa.us
mailto:NMartin@kitsap.gov

